when the carrying amount includes costs that do not quality for capitalization in accordance

with IFRS.  The Corporation elected this exemption and used the carrying amount of the PP&E

and intangible assets under CGAAP as deemed cost on transition date.  The carrying amount

used as deemed cost is $35,611,926 for PP&E and $2,438,452 for intangible assets.

CoS Page 263

Westario Power Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

33

22. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

(c) Deemed cost (continued)

If an entity applies this exemption, at the date of transition to IFRS, it shall test for impairment

each item for which this exemption is used.  The assets were tested for impairment at the date

of transition and it was determined that the assets were not impaired.

Reconciliation of statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity

   Measurement
   Presentation & recognition
January 1, 2014 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents - $ 1,067,616 $   - $   - $ 1,067,616
Accounts receivable - 4,532,075 (145,274) - 4,386,801
Due from related parties - - 145,274 - 145,274
Unbilled revenue - 5,562,805 - - 5,562,805
Income taxes receivable - 54,898 - - 54,898
Materials and supplies - 99,320 - - 99,320
Prepaid expenses - 257,333 -   -   257,333
Other assets - 25,138 - - 25,138
Property, plant and equipment 1 35,836,056 (224,130)   35,611,926
Intangible assets 1 2,214,322 224,130 - 2,438,452
Long-term asset - 355,879 - - 355,879
Deferred tax assets - 1,140,000 (1,140,000) - -

Total assets - 51,145,442 (1,140,000) - 50,005,443

Regulatory balances 5 4,697,864 7,096,305 (9,000) 11,785,169

Total assets and regulatory balances  $ 55,843,306 $   5,956,305 $   (9,000) $ 61,790,612

Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities - $   7,392,352   $   (60,447) $   - $   7,331,905

Due to related parties - - 60,447 - 60,447
Long-term debt due within a year - 807,186 - - 807,186
Customer deposits - 829,011 -   -   829,011
Long-term debt - 15,986,002 - - 15,986,002
Post-employment benefits 6 345,188 - 32,858 378,046
Deferred revenue - 700,559 - - 700,559
Deferred tax liabilities 5 936,000 (302,000) (9,000) 625,000
Unrealized loss on interest rate swap - 1,003,791 - - 1,003,791

Total liabilities  28,000,088 (302,000) 23,858 27,721,947

Share capital - 18,269,168 - - 18,269,168
Retained earnings 6 9,562,146   -   (32,858)   9,529,288
Accumulated OCI - 11,904 - - 11,904

Total liabilities and equity  55,843,306 (302,000) (9,000) 55,532,307

Regulatory balances  -  - 6,258,305 - 6,258,305

Total liabilities, equity and
 regulatory balances  $  55,843,306 $   5,956,305 $   (9,000) $  61,790,612

CoS Page 264

Westario Power Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

34

22. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity

   Measurement
   Presentation & recognition
December 31, 2014 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents - $  4,005,265 $   - $   - $   4,005,265
Accounts receivable - 4,829,534 (80,821) - 4,748,713
Due from related parties - - 80,821 - 80,821
Unbilled revenue - 6,100,310 - - 6,100,310
Material and supplies - 79,110 - - 79,110
Prepaid expenses - 262,225 - - 262,225
Investments in equities - 28,087 - - 28,087
Property, plant and equipment 3, 4 38,661,377 124,308 (191,699) 38,593,986
Intangible assets - 2,214,322 224,750 - 2,439,072
Long-term assets - 282,017 - - 282,017
Deferred tax assets - 1,836,000 (1,836,000) - -

Total assets  58,298,247 (1,486,942)   (191,699)   56,619,606

Regulatory balances 5 3,943,863 9,869,622 (67,000) 13,746,485

Total assets and regulatory balances  $  62,242,110 $   8,382,680 $   (258,699) $   70,366,091

Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities - $   8,118,338 $   (41,977) $   - $   8,076,361

Due to related parties - - 41,977 - 41,977
Income taxes payable - 342,948 - - 342,948
Long-term debt due within one year - 1,005,197 - - 1,005,197
Customer deposits - 991,993 - - 991,993
Long-term debt - 17,906,990 - - 17,906,990
Post-employment benefits 6 346,824 - 59,727 406,551
Deferred revenue 3 1,298,367 349,058 - 1,647,425
Deferred tax liabilities 5 1,527,000 (488,000) (67,000) 972,000
Unrealized loss on interest rate swap - 1,462,017 - - 1,462,017

Total liabilities  32,999,674 (138,942) (7,273) 32,853,459

Share capital - 18,269,168 - - 18,269,168
Retained earnings 4,6 10,958,415 10,953 (224,557) 10,744,811
Accumulated OCI (loss) 6 14,853 (10,953) (26,869) (22,969)

Total liabilities and equity - 62,242,110 (138,942) (258,699) 61,844,469

Regulatory balances - - 8,521,622 - 8,521,622

Total liabilities, equity and
 regulatory balances  $   62,242,110 $   8,382,680 $   (258,699) $   70,366,091

CoS Page 265

Westario Power Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

35

22. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of net income for 2014

   Measurement
   Presentation  & recognition
 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Revenue
Sale of energy - $ 47,497,179 $   4,349,062 $   - $  51,846,241
Distribution revenue - 9,580,394 230,247 - 9,810,641
Other 3 700,861 (83,184) - 617,677

Operating expenses
Cost of power purchased - 47,497,179 3,825,307 - 51,322,486
Employee salaries and benefits - - 2,874,723 22 2,874,745
Operating expenses 4 5,216,936 (2,901,941) 191,699 2,506,694
Depreciation and amortization 3 1,424,889 8,360 - 1,433,249
Finance income - - 91,544 - 91,544
Finance costs - 1,084,495 16,265 (22) 1,100,738
Loss on interest rate swap - 458,226 - - 458,226
Income tax expense - (5,000) 462,000 - 457,000

Net income for the year  2,101,709 302,955 (191,699) 2,212,965

Net movement in regulatory balances,
 net of tax - - (292,002) - (292,002)

Net income and net movement
 in regulatory balances  2,101,709 10,953 (191,699) 1,920,963

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

  Change in fair value of investment in equities 2,949 - - 2,949

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
 Re-measurement of post-

employment benefits 6 - (10,953) (26,869) (37,822)
Tax on re-measurements 5 - 3,000 7,000 10,000
Net movement in regulatory

 balances, net of tax  - - (3,000) (7,000) (10,000)

Total comprehensive income
 for the year  $   2,104,658 $   - $   (218,568) $   1,886,090

CoS Page 266

Westario Power Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

36

22. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliations

The impact on deferred tax of the adjustments described below is set out in note (5).

(1) The Corporation has elected under IFRS 1 to use the carrying value of items of PP&E and

intangible assets as the deemed cost at the date of transition.  Therefore, there has been no

change to the net PP&E and intangible assets at January 1, 2014.  The effect of this transitional